FILED
s, B ANKRUPTCY COURT
L BRTTOT OF TX

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT S
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS .
TYLER DIVISION 04 FEB -5 AMI0: 06
IN RE § CLERK, LS, BANKRUPTCY
TORRES, RALPH A § LUUR
TORRES, CYNTHIA L § CASE NO. 02-63517-BP  py DEPUTY
§ CHAPTER 7 -
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Michael J. McNaily, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reaspnable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Agplication for pensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution be approved. U

Michael J. McNally, Trustee
Texgs Bar No. 13815700

E Ferguson, Suite 400

. Box 1080 (75710)

DATE:  January 8, 2004

sk ok ok sfe e stk o sk okok s sk sk ok okeok ******************************************** S ok ok s s ok ok ok ok ol e sk sk ok ok o skt ok ok sk sk ok ek

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Date: -3 - 0% By: Mﬂ




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
& CASE NO. 02-63517
RALPH A. TORRES 8
CYNTHIA L. TORRES §
§
DEBTORS § CHAPTER 7

EXPLANATION FOR ADMINISTRATION OF CASE

Debtor’s Schedules reflected a non-exempt rent house valued at $75,000.00 with
total mortgage debt secured by that property in the amount of $51,800.00. An examination
of the records of the Smith County Appraisal District revealed an appraised tax value in
the amount of $74,500.00. The property was occupied by a tenant paying rent in the
amount of $750.00 per month. This asset made it appear that the estate should be
administered and that a substantial dividend could be recovered for the unsecured creditors
whose scheduled claims totaled $31,041.09. Trustee contacted a real estate agent with
considerable knowledge and experience in selling homes in the area where the rental
property was located. He conducted a “drive-by” and verified the probable value. In the
meantime, rent was collected from the tenant and motions to lift stay by the two mortgage
holders on the property were filed and objected to by Trustee.

Early on, the tenant expressed some interest in purchasing the property but then
decided against it. The realtor then conducted an inside investigation of the property and
concluded that the condition of the property was such that it would be difficult to sell the
property for more than the total of the mortgage debt, outstanding taxes, realtor’s
commission, and closing costs. Also, at about that time, the tenant gave notice that she was
vacating the premises. The decision was made then to withdraw the objections to the two
pending motions to lift stay by the mortgage lenders and allow them to recover their
collateral.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds of the estate equal only four monthly rental
payments totaling $3,000.00 plus accrued interest on the deposit.

MATRUSTEEW3 !\ TFR -explanation. wpd




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
INRE §
TORRES, RALPH A §
TORRES, CYNTHIA L § CASE NO. 02-63517-BP
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

AL A AR A A A e e e

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

L. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and states: That they
are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced monies from
personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record. Any property
scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.5.C.
§554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully disposed of them
and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form 11 as the account of the estate cash receipts and disbursements.

3. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person for a division
of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of claims as filed,
or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in accordance with the
Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental Final Report and Account and
certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.

{
DATED: d"hw%! g , 2004,

Y

MICHAEL J. MCNALLY '

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR.COMPENSATIO
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE-FRUSTEE - Page |




FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF January 8, 2004
A. RECEIPTS
B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

CURRENT BALANCE

SCHEDULE A-1

A 65 8 o0

$3,014.33

0.00
1,106.51
0.00
0.00

$1,106.51

$1,907.82




Q3¥NI3ISNN HO4

%8’

A3Y3A003Y LNIOEId

ﬁnxuo#

%0¢E

%02

1

%01 %0

95'9ZL°L

divd

SWIVTD A34ND3ISNN

%000 000
%LELE 9S°9ZL)
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000
%000 000

%LL9E  LS90L})
%260  89°.LC
%00°6C 89'ESL

%00°00} E€EVI0'C

8¢ LYE'EE

a3amMoTv
SWIVIO Q39ND3SNN

(D13 'H0L193a OL NUNLIWHIHLO

aivd SWIV1D a3dnd3sNN

adivd SWIV1D ALIHOIEd

alvd SWIV1D a3dno3s

180D HALdVHD HOINd

(D13 ‘SaXVL)SASNAJX3 31V1S3

S1S090 1HNOD

8334 TYNOISS340dd HIHLO

§334 AINHOLLY ¥3HLO0

S3ISNIIX3 TYNOISSTI0Ud SINHI4

$334 TVNOISSIJ0ud SWHI4

S3ISNIdX3 S.IILSNYL

NOISSIWWOD S.331SNyL
:SISN3IAX3 3LVIS3

'S1d1303 V101l
‘IWOONI 31V1S3

r002/€0/20 . :d3aA0HddY 1SN A1Va

216€9-20 439NN 3SVO

enyuio g ydiey ‘sauioy AWYN m_m<0
AjleN2IN J318NHL

ANVINIINNS 3SVD L30d3d VNI S.331SNdl



1WH0dT

BOC'R LA
000 £EV1 000 vasQUp) {n) sysodaq 152133U] UOBKRAJ-1S0d "LNI
v 000 vd 000 00'09¢°1 INAWAINDT DNIWA YL 02
Vi 000 va 000 00 TLEY STVININY 61
vd 00°0 va 0G'0 00°00F SATIINS ANV AHHINTHOVIN ‘81
\E! 000 va 000 00°¢l Xeqpaud L[
vy 000 va 000 00°S19'6 N1d 'A2uD L661 - SATIDIHAA 91
vd 000 vad 0o 00000°TI Nd piod 6661 - SHTOIHAA 61
Vi 000 va 000 [eot's SNVTd INHWHAILTY '+l
vd 000 vad 000 007001 ST VHYIA €l
vd 000 va 000 00°67T INTFWAINOA AGHOH ANV SWAVHAIL T1
_ Vi 000 va 000 00°0LY AMTAMAL ANV SdNd 11
vd 000 vd 00°0 00 01T TIIVdIVY DN VEM 01
vd 00 0 va 000 00'09 SHTAILOETIO/SHO0H 6
Vi 600 va 000 GOSLT'L SAOOH A’ TOHISNOH '8
vi 000 va 000 00'001 AST - U0f - 100y Fusaa) 'L
v 000 vd 000 88°¢ 003} [BIRUAN) - JWOf - 1OV SFULAEG "9
vd 000 vdad 000 0001 $3U0L BNUAT) - Yo - [enplAIpU] BuRIRD '§
vd 000 va 060 00701 wor vog - unodde Suyosy) ¢
Vi 000 va 000 00°00€°ST 52100 £91°8 - X1 *9[BPWT 18 UD 05681 '€
€00z
UOIEY UI SIAP|OYUSLE Y104 OF S PaYJTj Sem ABlg ‘[edipued pue 1821331
‘535] AatuoNE Jof SLule]d FuoFuo pue Ledas ‘SoUBLLUIEW ‘I[ES JO 51500
SULAPISIOD SIS 11 [I[UA SLUIE[D OA AU} PISIX3 10U [|Lm ao1id sa|eS
1 1ot Ay JEL) UOISNISUOD 0} BUIPES| UONBULICFUL anjeA pauodal JjeisT [ea)
apepur jo sddeD o] PUE N0 PIACWI 1UEEUIL (00T ‘Arenuef U] 210N
vd 000 vd 00°00T'€T 00 000°5L KL ‘apepury 189 pooma[Bue] §0S1- ALMAd0dd TV.INTY T
vd 00°000°C 000 00 (n) aepur] ‘pooma|Bue] gOST 10F I |
avesg o uopueqv ()pss=va (1500 J0Q pue EELICEN (fuadoxg {n) pa[npayasur) pue panpayas)
$)285Yy FUIBLISY JO AN[BA SSOIN) Aq paalaoay uopueqy (BWsc=vO ‘suorjdinaxy ‘sualy ss7Y pa[npayasur] uondLosag] 1988y
AV d) pAASIUNLPY A][Nd 1988y spun,j/aes pauopueqy 331801, Aq PSUILLIA( AN[EA) Juonuad
Auadord AMEBA 19N PBLNSH
9 g 4 £ z 1 —
e e __ L
£0/91/90 :31e(] 1eg SULe|d) $O/80/10 “Sutpug pouad 104
Z0/52/01 -9eT SundsiN (B)Lve T VIHLNAD ‘SHHAOL
() Zo/0z/60 (0 PAH24U0D 10 (§) pRIL] JNed ¥V HITVY ‘SHE0L BWIEN] 358D
ATIVNDIW ‘T TAVHDIIN ‘BB 2)STUT, WAV THE #8pnf 49 L1SE9°T0 “ON 358D
SASVD LASSY

aded

LIOdTd ANY QU0 ALYAd0Ud ALV.LSH TVIEIALANI

1 W04



BGC'R (I9A

{9 tun{oQ) ut junoury Ie(od [BIOL)

PO/S0/Z0 1) Hoda [euid Jo ate paoafold uauny

| EOAT

PO/ST/0T (L) Woday [eul Jo e paioalfoig peniwg

"€0/6/01 DAY 59 Aowone 10} vonesyddy

“POA[OSAL SANSS ST

:U010E J8Y30 puE *ajes 10 Funesy jo oep ‘Fuipusd 1w pue (3A0QE PajIa[Jal 10U I8 YIN M Bursod 958D BUNIAYIY SANANE 1ofey

0008 EEFI0E  § o000Z'cT 66°0£5°6T1  § {senfeA umowiun Supnexd) §TV.LOL
- 51085y SuTUTEWER] JO SN[BA SSOID
a1eIsg Sy uopueqy (Myss=vd (51807 19190 pue CELT LN (Apadord (1) pajRPaYosu) PUE PAAPSYDS)
51958 SUIBWSY JO SnEA S50I0) Aq paaladay vopueqy (BHss=v0 ‘suondaxy ‘suaty 5837 pa[npayosun] uondiLasa(] 1985y
AV ) pasIsiunupy A|nA 1988y spun,j/sfes pauopLUEqy ‘agpsnuj Aq psuluLiaa( ene A) Juonnad
Auedolg anjep 19N parewisy
— 9 ¢ ¥ £ r 4 [

£0/91/90
ZO/5T/01

() TOOZ/60

ATTVNOI [ THVHIIW

T :adeg

21e(] leg swie)D
:aeq Sunae (E}Fe

(o) paktaau0) 1o (f) patld 21BQ

SSUIBN 991STU],

LHOdTY ANV 0D Y ALHAJOYd ALVIST TVIMIAIGNT

SESVD LASSYV

1 W04

T VIHLNAD ‘STEOL
V HATVY ‘STHI0L
WAEvd TIIg 28pnL 44 L1S£9-20

:BUWEN 358D
0N 958D




BOS'Q LIOA IXTWHO4T

e

FA WA B S 1®0L
T8'L06'1 ] s19JSUBLL, 1
000 uf sumsnfpy ¢
000 § [&0L
00°0 $ [Be1ang
00’0 my s1ggsuel] 0
000 nQ sjuauysnpy o 000 sduysod 1Sty
000 SpAD 0 00°0 ssodaq 0 poealy yurg
00'¢ PpiemI0] aouB(ey P86ROTRELE TUNOIY Iaswus spung 3
PasIIAY »
T8°L06' 78°L06'1 MNO30Y VAN WOX UJ 13JSUBLL 068G wnnmicsnit 199V WAL IFSULL], $0/L0/10 3D
() souereg ($) ssapsue1] ® (8) syoauD () 15200 (5) susodal nopasteL] JO sonduosaa WA PRA1a0Y / OL PREd U e
JWUNCIDY sjusnmsnipy 10 3y UOoRSURL]
— ol 6 8 L 9 S t £ 4 [
‘{ SEEE— e
«(a(qeandde p) puog Aeredsg
00°000'00€  § :(uuny asea sod) puog 1eUELE FO/80/10 ‘Auipug poLdd 1o
DECH 4wkt 0N ] Iadedxe]
WMoY BuMjoan) ~ VIOH FR6Basstks H13GUITN] N0 1 VIHINAD ‘STMOL
VN VOTEAWY JO NV auren Yoed ¥ HATvY ‘STHHOL BBy 358D
ATIVNOW ' THVHOIN “BILEEN] IISTLE, dd L15€9-20 ON 3B

QIODTY SINTWASHNISIA ANV SLAIADTH HSVD ALV1SH

1 g T Naod



BOG'R AN IXTWAOL1
£L0N0'E BT1 005°0 S1ey s3SI VN VOTEEWY 40 MNVE 1N £0/0£/50 O
$0°600°C FTl 0050 19 15a190] vN YOREdIWY 40 MNVE NI £0/08/¥0 O
[8°L00'E ¢l HNVE WOU GOTE LSTYAINI VN CVIREAWY 40 MNVE INI EO/1E/E0 D
SEO00°E 961 058°0 seyg 3saIu] VN YOTAIWY 40 JNVH 1IN €0/8Z2/20 O
&0°00'C 96°1 WNYG WOHA Q0T ESHEILNI VN YORMAWY 10 3NV LNI £O/EE/10 D
FOT00'E 00°05LF S[EPUIT POOMR[IUEL BOST 10 SILY 1OWIRAL SA[BS 13585V [ £0/60/10

1LLSL X1 "2EPULT
B seq 1] Kemured £51
£$°T00'E 00°08L sjepulT ‘pooms|Suey go¢1 103 109 afpuaipd 141210 £0/60/1G O
£628TT 9%'1 0S80 AN ISAINUY VN VITEHWY 40 ANVE INI or1eel O
LOISTT 00°0SL§ d(FPur] ‘POOMIBURL, §OST 10F SIUNY OIS SHES 1955 1 Z0/90/T1
1LL6L X1 'SEPUIT
A 1q Aemleg £€1
LOTISTT 00°0SL apepur ‘poomieBue] 8061 HOJ SIUAY {A1sy) *a8petapi 090TE D
L0°108°1 Lol 0§8°) 9vey 1SAIA] WONCVOTIHINY 40 INVE NI ToieL/IT 2
00'008°1 00'0SL$ EpuL ‘poomaSue] 2051 J0j SURY 10N $A[BS 1385V i 0/1€/01
00°008°1 00°05L S[epur] ‘poOMI(AUE] BOS[ I IUFY agpasagid T KIRUO ZOr1E/00 D
Sl 00°0SL§ [EpUrT ‘poomaldue] R0ST 103 519U JOIIB ] SI[BS 1388V 1 To/6T/01
) 1LLSL X1 'STEPW]
Iser o Aemae] £€1
00051 00°05L 3]epury ‘pooma3uel g05 [ 40§ WY adpasapd 1 41900 zoyet/ol D
(%) souered (5) ssagsuea] (9] (%) swoayD {g) 1521330y (g) susodag uonoesuel T, 3¢ wonduosaq worg paAIadaY / 0L Pred BRPY A=
UNoAY syuaunsnipy 10 }oD UGIOBSUBL],
ol 6 B L G S ¥+ € z 1
%[‘ —
(s1quonydde J1) puog riedag
000000°00€  § :(ymun] aseo rad) puog wque(g PO/R0/ L0 :Euipug pouag 10
(3T P, ‘0N (I] J9Aedxe],
N0 IEN ASUO - VIOH 0688kxsarsx UAqUINN JWNOIDY T VIHINAD ‘STOL
VN VOTIANY 40 MNYY aweN] jued ¥ Hd 1V ‘STROL IQUIRN 5B
ATIVNDW T TAVHIIN SUIBN] 3ASTLLL dd LI§£920 “ON 98B}
@HO0DTY SLNTIWASANEGSIA ANV SLAIADTA HSVD HLVLSA
T 9% 7 W04




BOS'E LRA 1XTEOLT
Q0D Nw.hcohmu J3Jsuel], w:_umom ety TRES kwassdnd 129V O] ajsues], FOILOMN0 1D
I8°L06°1 £0'0 MNYE WO QDT LSTAALNI VN CYOTIENY 40 2NVA INL FOLOMO D

— 6L°L06' [ Izo 001'0 ey 1saiau] YN YITMHWY 40 MUNVH INI E0/TE/TL O

%1 16°9¢1 sasuadxg
8572061 00°0L6 $93.1
0801-0T45L X1 “9FTAL
0801 X0d Od
4T MOMALVA ¥ ATIVNIW
85°L06'L 15°901°t sasuadxy 19 533 ASWIONY SSNL] ATIVNDW 1 T3VHOIN 10£000 [ A FrAge)

_ 60'10°E 6¥°0 Q0T'Q ey 15N VN VOTEINY 40 ANVE INI [ TN e |

— 09°E10°E s0 00Z'0 ey 1s21) VN VORdWY 40 ANV NI £0/1E0E O

_ 60 EL0E 0c0 0020 2Py 1S VN CVOTHHNY S0 INVH INI £0/0€/60 O

— 65°710°C 150 00Z'0 MEY 15319101 VN VOTEIINY 40 MNVE LNI £0/6T/80 O
20'TI0'E 1£'0 0070 ey Isatu] W CWOTHHWY 40 SNV INI €O/LE/Le D
LSO el 0080 NEY ISA1U] VN YITIdINY 40 MINVH AN £0/0E/90 D

(§) sauefeq (3) siagsuesl %) (g} szt () 1s212u] (§) snsodaq uOKORSUEL] JO NORALIISAT WOL] PAAISOY / CL PIed aouasalad aed
TUNO3DY sjunmsnipy 10 YOI} UOUOESURL],
— ot 6 8 L 9 ¢ b € z 1
ll o R —
:(aygedde 1) puog seredag
00°000°00€  § :(ueuy asea 1ad) puog 1ayuelg b0/80/10 Burpuy pouad 104
OECF wkmnenkn ‘o [ sefedxe]

JUNOJ9Y JANIEN ASUOTAL - VIOE 06 Bussmnsr

£ tafed

VN ‘VOTIIWY J0 JINVE
ATTYNOW ‘T TAYHIIW

LRUIMN] UT0IY
weN yued

‘3WEN 92151,

QHOINM SINTWISYNGSIA ANV SLAIADTT HSV) ALVLSH

TINYO4

1 VIHLNAD 'STHI01
¥ HITVH ‘STRHOL
dd LISES-TO

19UIEN] 95ED)
0N 35E))




P U S - " -

BOC'R I9A

78406 $ saueed [®ICL 19N sizte'r  § AR
‘ 78°L06°1 g sIgysueL], [
000 u] sjuauysnipy o
CEFI0E 3 [Eok
£EPI0E 3 [&cuns
782061 nQ ssysuel] |
00 nQ swAmSIPY 0 392 sunsog 1satalu]  §1
16901°1 P ¢ 00 000°€ ssodag ¥
00’0 PIRMIOE FOUBIEH sjmoy noday
EPIOE § [®I0L
00°'¢ U] SI3Jsuell, o
000 Uy sywsunsnipy
£ETI0'E 3 1®0L
CEFIOE 5 [eoigng
RLO6] () SIaJSURLL |
000 mo suAmsipy o £E'P1 sFunsog 15313 <1
15°901°1 SEAUD € 00°000°€ susodag &
000 paEsIoq sauejeq 06880TBSLE JNMOY

{$) souejeg
JURO20Y

L@
sjuaugsnipy

(§) ssaysuEIf, {(9) sx0a1D

{g) 15210001

(g) susodagy

wonoesueL], J0 nondussag

wor] paardey / OL Pred

soualRgey
10 0D

IXTWEOITE

paauar) yueg
19gsuel [ spung 3
PsINDY &

eI
UondPSURLY,

0l 3

«(arqeagdde y1) prog sjeledag

DO00CO0E  § :(amury ased Jad) puog SqUELH
JURODIY JONIBIA] ASUOIN - VIO OORB sk ISQUINN JUn0dY
’ VN VOTIEWY 0 JINVE -auteN yueq

ATTVNDW T TAVHDIW SN 239STUL

@UHODAY SINAWISHNISIA ANV SLAIADHE HSVD JLVLSH

+ :28eg

At (k|

¢ _- z

¥0/80/10
GESEannmsts

T VIHLNAD ‘STHI0L
¥ HATVE ‘STII0L
dq £15€9-20

:fupuy pouad 101
10N (1] JeArdxe]

:IWEN] 958D
10N 358



SCHEDULE B
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/20/94)

Receipts $3,014.33 25% of first 5,000
Less -5,000.00 ($1,250 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 10% of next 45,000
Less -45,000.00 ($4500.00 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of next 950,000
Less -950,000.00 ($47,500.00 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of balance
TOTAL COMMISSION

Less Previously Paid Commissions
TOTAL COMMISSIONS NOW REQUESTED

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Copies
Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of
the debtor.

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

$22.50
$5.18

$27.68




EXHIBIT “A”

TRUSTEE’S TIME AND EXPENSES

Ralph A. Torres - 02-63517

I
Trustee Time *

Fees:

09/27/02 Receive and study schedules and statement
of financial affairs in preparation for §341(a) meeting
and prepare a checklist of questions with respect to
non-exempted and possible non-exempted property.

10/25/02 Conduct §341(a) meeting including
interrogation of debtors and request for additional
information; Complete and file proceeding memorandum.

10/18/02 Telephone conference with tenant Grimsley and
memo to file regarding the same.

10/30/02 Receive and review documentation from
tenant-Grimsley regarding status of payments.

11/04/02 Correspondence to tenant Grimsley regarding
claims and counter-claims.

11/08/02 Correspondence to debtors' attorney requesting
cost basis information on the Hide-a-Way Lake property.

11/14/02 Receive and review proof of claim filed by
Hide-a-Way Club and correspondence to debtors' attorney
regarding the same; Receive and review Proof of Claim filed
by Bank of America and correspondence to debtors’ attorney
regarding the same.

11/15/02 Obtain and review Smith Co. Appraisal
District valuation of the rental property; Correspondence
to tenant Grimsley regarding the same.

Time

Shr.

.5 hr.

7 hr.

.25 hr.

4 hr.

.25 hr.

4 hr.

Shr.




11/21/02 Receive and review documentation as to the
real estate from Debtors' counsel; Correspondence in
reply requesting additional information.

12/03/02 Correspondence to tenant Grimsley regarding
payment of December rent; Brief telephone conference
with tenant Grimsley regarding inspection by realtor.

12/09/02 Receive and review motion for relief from

ack O Boyle, attorney for Bank of America requesting
documentation and suggesting a possible resolution of the
issues raised in the motion.

12/20/02 Telephone conference with realtor Dick Capps
regarding possible listing and inspection of the property
and obtain preliminary "drive by" appraisal.

12/30/02 Telephone conferences with Realtor/appraiser

Dick Capp regarding appraisal of the real estate and to arrange
for a testimony if necessary in preparation for hearings on
pending motion to lift stay.

01/06/03 Receive and review correspondence from Dick
Capps reducing estimated value and consider the same.

01/17/03 Receive and review Notice of Vacation by Tenant.

01/20/03 Telephone conference with tenant Grimsley and
Maddox Air Conditioning regarding repair of heater.

01/27/03 Draft, file and serve Withdrawal of Trustee's
Objection to Motion to Lift Stay by Bank of America;
Correspondence regarding the pending Stay and real
property collateral to attorneys of Bank of America and
Wells Fargo.

01/27/03 Correspondence to Dick Capps.

02/05/03 Receive and review Notice of payment of heating
repair bill.

02/12/03 Correspondence to attorneys for Secured Lenders
regarding vacation of the premises by tenant Grimsley.

4 hr.

Lhr.

4 hr.

3 hr.

2 hr.

.2 hr.

.1 hr.

.6 hr.

Shr.

.1 hr.

.1 hr.

2 hr.




02/27/03 Correspondence to tenant Grimsley regarding the
Maddox Air Conditioning and Heating bill. 2 hr.

03/11/03 Review notice of bar date issued by clerk and note
error; Communication with Clerk to request re-issuance of
corrected notice. 2 hr.

03/25/03 Correspondence to former tenant Ms. Grimsley
regarding Proof of Claim deadline. .1 hr.

03/26/03 Correspondence to tenant Grimsley regarding
deadline for Proofs of claim. .1 hr.

10/14/03 Preparation for and office conference with
CPA Bob Petty regarding possible need for filing tax return

in the case; Memo to file regarding the same. .S hr.

10/24/03 Work on preparation of Trustee's Reports #1,2 &3. 3 hr.

12/12/03 Work on Trustee Final Report 2.0 hr.
Total Itemized Trustee Time 10.1 hr. **

* Time and expenses itemized do not include quick and routine matters such as review of bank
deposits, reconciliation of bank statements, file status review, Pacer checks , review of various
creditor pleadings and general attention to file.

** Additional Trustee time to be incurred:
Evaluation of case for administration and disposition of assets;
Continuous monitor of case administration:
Preparation of disbursement checks to creditors and Trustee fees and expenses:
Preparation of dividend letter to creditors;
Review additional bank statements,
Preparation of additional Form 1' and 2's as necessary;
Preparation of Trustee’s Supplemental Final Report.




I
Trustee Expenses

Future Total Expenses Claimed $27.68 *

* Additional expenses will be incurred in connection with the preparation of filing and mailing of
the Trustee’s Final Report, the dividend checks and the Trustee Final Report and Account.

I

Trustee Expenses for Clerical, Bookkeeping and Legal Assistant time.

Total Claimed $0.00




SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION - CHAPTER 7

ey (2) (3 C)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$

11 U.5.C Sec. 507(ay(1)
Court Costs and Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(1)a)
Preservation of Estate
A. Transportation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D. Estates Share FICA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E. Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F. Upkeep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(5. Other (itemize) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
H. St. Order 94-1 Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)

Post-Petition Taxes and 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

RelatedPenalties
11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b}2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee 753.58 753.58 0.00 753.58
B. Expenses of Trustee 27.68 27.68 0.00 27.68
C. Trustee Attorney 970.00 970.00 970.00 0.00

Compensation
D. Trustee Attorney Expenses 136.51 136.51 136.51 0.00
E. Trustee Accountants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Compensation
F. Trustee Accountant’s 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Expense
Court Special Charges (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(Excess Notices)
U.,S. Trustee Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other
A. Bond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B. Closing Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C. Other Ch 7 Adminisirative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: 1,887.77 1,887.77 1,106.51 781.26




I

EXHIBIT C
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION - CHAPTER 11

(1) Amount (2) Amount (3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1. Administrative Chapter 11 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Expenses
2. Trustee Compensation and (.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Expenses (Chap 11)
3. Trustee Attorney (Chap 11) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Debtor(s) Attorney (Chap 11) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Trustee Accountant (Chap 11) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Debtor(s) Accountant (Chap 11) 0.00 (.00 0.00 (.00
7. Creditor's Accountant (Chap 11) 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
8. Other Chapter 11 Professionals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Chapter 11 United States Trustee 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fees
10. Chapter 11 Court Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
11. Chapter 11 Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ch 11 Trade Debt 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Ch 11 Administrative 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




EXHIBIT C
REAL ESTATE EXPENSES

=

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property

Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor’s Fees $0.00
Property Taxes $0.00
Filing and Other Closing Costs $0.00

TOTAL $0.00




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously

No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

ey ) 3) )
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

1. For Credit extended

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Gain / Fish Deposits

Sec. 507(a)}(5) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7. Consumer deposits

Sec. 307(a)®) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10. Imsured Depository Institutions

Sec. 507(a)(9)

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $33,347.48
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: $0.00




Proposed Distribution Report
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 02-63517 BF Page 1 Date: January 8, 2004
Debtor Name: TORRES, RALPH A \ TORRES, CYNTHIA L

Amt Claimed *

Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amt Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $1,907.82
Claim Type -

MICHAEL J. MCNALLY Admin $753.58* $0.00 $753.58 $753.58 $1,154.24

COMPENSATION $753.58

MICHAEL J. MCNALLY Admin $27.68* $0.00 $27.68 $27.68 $1,126.56

EXPENSES $27.08

Subtotal For Claim Type §781.26* $0.00 $781.20 $781.26
$781.26

Claim Type 3110-00 - Attorney for Trustee Fees

MICHAEL I. MCNALLY Admin 001 $1,106.51* $1,106.51 $0.00 $0.00 $1,126.56
MCNALLY & PATRICK, L.L.P. $1,106.51
PO BOX 1080

TYLER, TX 75710-1080

Subtotal For Claim Type 3110-00 $1,106.51 * $1,106.51 $0.00 $0.00
$1,100.51

Subtotals For Class Administrative 100.00000 % $1,887.77 ¢ $1,106.51 $781.26 $781.26
$1,887.77

Claim Type 7100-00 - General Unsecured 726(a)(2)

000003  Bank of America Unsec 0770 $1,063.89* $0.00 $1,063.89 $35.94 $1,090.62
PO Box 2279 $1,063.89
Norfolk VA 23501-2278

000005  Direct Merchants Credit Card Unsee 070 $3,759.30* $0.00 $3,759.30 $127.00 $963.62
Bank $3,759.30
Attention Payment Processing
P O Box 17660

Baltimore MD 21297-1660

000006 Direct Merchants Credit Card Unsec 070 $5,078.63* $0.00 $5,078.63 $171.57 $792.05
Bank $5,078.63
Attention Payment Processing
P O Box 17660
Baltimore MD 21297-1660

000007  American Express Centurion Unsec 070 $1,702.68* $0.00 $1,702.68 $57.52 $734.53
PO Box 3001 $1,702.68
Malvern PA 19355-0701

PROPDISS Printed: 01/08/04 01:34 PM  Ver: 8.56a




Proposed Distribution Report
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 02-63517 BP Page 2 Date: January 8, 2004
Debtor Name: TORRES, RALPH A \ TORRES, CYNTHIA L

. Amt Clai * . . o
Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Axt Al?;r;lzg Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining

Claim Type 7100-00 - General Unsecured 726(a}(2)

000008 Discover Financial Services Unsec 070 $5,380.21% $0.00 $5,389.21 $182.00 $552.47
PO Box 8003 $5,389.21
Hilliard OH 43026

000009  Discover Financia! Services Unsec 070 $1,471.08* $0.00 $1,471.08 $49.70 $502.77
PO Box 8003 $1.471.08
Hilliard OH 43026

000010 American Express Centurion Unsec 070 $1,893.51% $0.00 $1,893.51 $63.97 $438.80
PO Box 300! $1,893.51
Malvern PA 19355-0701

000012 American Express Travel Unsec 070 $625.15* $0.00 $625.15 $21.12 $417.68
P O Box 3001 $625.15
Malvern PA 19355

000013 American Express Travel Unsec 070 $1,126.85* $0.00 $1,126.85 $38.07 $379.61
P O Box 3001 $1,126.85
Malvern PA 19355

000014 World Financial Network Unsec 070 $285.59* $0.00 $285.59 $9.65 $369.96
PO Box 182124 $285.59
Columbus OH 43218

000016  Citibank /CHOICE Unsec 070 $2,929.65* $0.00 $2,929.65 $98.97 $270.99
Exception Payment Processing $2,929.65
PO Box 6305

The Lakes NV 88901-6305

000017 MBNA America Bank Unsec 070 $7,667.26* $0.00 $7,667.26 $259.02 $11.97
PO Box 15168 MS 1421 $7,667.26
Wilmington DE 19850

000018  Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. Unsec 070 $354.68* $0.00 $354.68 $11.97 $0.00
Assoc./Texaco Payment Center $354.68
4300 Westown Parkway
West Des Moines 1A 50266

Subtotal For Claim Type 7100-00 $33,347.48 * $0.00 $33,347.48 $1,126.506
$33,347.48

Subtotals For Class Unsecured 3.37825% £33,347.48 * $0.00 $33,347.48 $1,126.56
$33,347.48

PROPINSS Printed: 01/08/04 01:34 PM  Ver: 8.56a




Proposed Distribution Report
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 02-63517 BP Page 3 Date: January 8, 2004
Debtor Name: TORRES, RALPH A\ TORRES, CYNTHIA L

Amt Claimed *

Claim#  Payee Name Class Priority Amt Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt Funds Remaining
<< Totals > > $35,235.25 $1,106.51 $34,128.74 $1,907.82 $0.00
$35,235.25

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDISS Printed: 01/08/04 01:34 PM  Ver: 8.56a




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE §
TORRES, RALPH A §
TORRES, CYNTHIA L § CASE NO. 02-63517-BP
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hercby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report of
Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered Orders which have become final, and which dispose of all Obijections to Claims, all
objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must be
determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such distribution
unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States Trustee.

i. BALANCE ON HAND $1,907.82
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $781.26
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4, PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE $1,126.56

PAID *(NOTE)

6. OTHER DISTRIBUTICNS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)

7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $1,907.82
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. 7ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND
AMOUNTS)

ey B, 2008

Michgel J. McNally
Chapter 7 Trustee
|

\



{SystemName} - {EventTitle} : I L Page 1 of 7

’ Eastern District of Texas
R Claims Register
.'}" / . - /
Foo y 02-63517 Ralph A. Torres and Cynthia L. Torres
i Bankruptcy Judge Bill Parker
Debtor Name: TORRES,RALPH A.
’ Last Date to File Claims:
/ . Creditor Name: Hide-A-Way Lake Club, Inc. Last Date to File (Govt):
Claim No: 1 - {302 Hide-A-Way Lane Central, Ste. 100 Filing Status:
Lindale, TX 75771 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
10/04/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed [l Amount Allowed f
[ Secured” $434.68 | |
| Total $434.68 |
|Descrzpti0n: i p
[Remarks: od 4 \/"l‘f
4 Last Date to File Claims:
) / / Creditor Name: American National Bank Last Date to File (Gowvy):
¥ Claim No: 2 P.O. Box 40 Filing Status:
Terrelf, Texas 75160 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
10/21/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class | Amount Claimed | Amount Allowed
Secured ™ ” $11066.46 Ir
Total | $11066.46 ]
IDescrzption: I Sh
[Remarks: Ty ¢ Je o 4 s i)
Last Date to File Claims:
3 ' ||Creditor Name: Bank of America Last Date to File (Govy):
) / Claim No: 3 PO Box 2279 Filing Status:
Norfolk VA 23501-2278 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
11/12/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class || Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
Unsecured || $1063.89
Total $1063.89 | i
lDescrlption:
IRemarks: e

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/egi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?106974072998047-1._94_0-1

6/24/2003




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 2 of 7

Last Date to File Claims:
g “ Creditor Name: LeAnne Grimsley Last Date to File (Govi).
f Claim No: 4 1508 Tanglewood Dr. W. Filing Status:
Lindale TX 75771 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
11/21/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
[ Class Amount Claimed r Amount Allowed J
| Unsecured $700.00
| Total . $700.00 ™
Description: L i) ) j [P Lo I
Remarks: s :]
. . Last Date to File Claims:
. . Creditf)r Name: Direct Mex:chants Credit Card Bank ngt Dz t‘; fg F:' Ii (G{;T:)S
. = Attention Payment Processing Filine Status-
Claim No: 5 P O Box 17660 Dl U"Ikgt St:t?s.“
Baltimore MD 21297-1660 ocket Jtatus:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
11/25/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
r Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed J
[ Unsecured $3759.30
Total | $3759.30 ) |
Description:
!Remarks: e

Last Date to File Claims:

] Creditor Name: Direct Merchants Credit Card Bank Last Date to File (Govt):
s Attention Payment Processing - . ’
1/ Claim No: 6 P O Box 17660 Frhr;i Status:
Baltimore MD 21297-1660 f;: I:S’““‘S'
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
11/25/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class | Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
_ Unsecured " $5078.63
| Total  $5078.63) | -
Description: J
‘Remarks: aLJ
: Last Date to File Claims:
y Creditor Name: American Express Centurion Last Date to File (Govt):
Claim No: 7 PO Box 3001 Filing Status:
Malvern PA 19355-0701 Docker Status:
Late: N

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/ SearchClaims.pl?106974072998047-L._94 0-1

6/24/2003




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 3 of 7

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/02/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
1 Class J! Amount Claimed Amount Allowed J
Unsecured> || $1702.68 B
Total $1702.68
{Description: J
|Remaric5': ek \j
. o Last Date to File Claims:
4 Creditor Name: Discover Financial Services Last Date to File (Govt):
Claim No: 8 PO Box 8003 Filing Status:
Hilliard OH 43026 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/02/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class " Amount Claimed J[ Amount Allowed
“_‘Unsecm_‘edj' “ $5389.21
Total ” \$$389;51""§
Description:
lRemarks: é:/:/ll
’ Last Date to File Claims:
v Creditor Name: Discover Financial Services Last Date to File (Govy):
Claim No: 9 PO Box 8003 Filing Status:
Hilliard OH 43026 Daocket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/02/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
l Class Amount Claimed J Amount Allowed J
| Unsecured " $1471.08 ”
Total . $1471.08 ", J|
Description: o J
|Remarks: e J
i Last Date to File Claims:
i Creditor Name: American Express Centurion Last Date to File (Govt):
4 Claim Na: 10 PO Box 3001 Filing Status:
Malvern PA 19355-0701 Docker Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/02/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
[ Class r Amount Claimed ” Amount Allowed

$1893.51

_

. :Unsecu@a\

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts. gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?106974072998047-L_94_0-1

6/24/2003




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 4 of 7

Total |  $1893.50) [ B
Description: J
IRemarks: -
/ o Last Date to File Claims:
Creditor Name: Wells Fargo Last Date to File (Govt):
Clai o 5024 Parkway Plaza Blvd Filing S .
aim No: 11 ligide 7 Unit 2407 iling Seams:
Charlote North Carolina 28217 ocKer SIAH:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/12/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class Amount Claimed Jl Amount Allowed
Secured || $36236.91 |
Total || $36236.91 B ]
lDescriprion: |
|Remarks: Lo T T Lo (47 |
/ Last Date to File Claims:
/ v Creditor Name: American Express Travel Last Date to File (Govi):
Claim No: 12 P O Box 3001 Filing Status:
Malvern PA 19353 Docket Status:
Lare: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/13/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
[ Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
| Unsecured) $625.15 I B
| Total JI | $625.15 J
!Description: - l
|Remark.9: AL J
/ i Last Date to File Claims:
/ ) Creditor Name: American Express Travel Last Date to File (Govt):
4 Claim No: 13 P O Box 3001 Filing Status:
Malvern PA 19355 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/13/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
| Class " Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
I g_“_ﬂnsecurea\ ‘r $1126.85 Jli
Total $1126.85
Description:
lRemarks: e

[ I

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/ SearchClaims.pl?106974072998047-L_94_0-1

I I

6/24/2003




{SystemName} - {EventTitle}

Page 5 of 7

Last Date to File Claims:
; Creditor Name: World Financial Network Last Date to File (Govtj:
f Claim No: 14 P O Box 182124 Filing Status: |
Columbus OH 43218 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/27/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed
[ - Unsec:if?_cl"ﬁ $285.59 ]
[ tom | _ 528559 |
FDescription:
lRemarks: L J
; Last Date to File Claims:
' o Creditor Name: Bank of America Last Date to File (Govy):
§  Claim No: 15 P O Box 26012 Filing Status:
Greensboro NC 27420 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
12/27/2002 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Aliowed ]
| _ Securedr__\ $15431.51 JI
! Total || - §15431.51" |
[Descriplion: J
|Remarks: S et b, KE IR ot ) J

Last Date to File Claims:

https://ecf txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?106974072998047-L_94_0-1

/ . Creditor Name: Citibank /C.HOICE Last Date fo File (Govt):
o . Exception Payment Processing .
! Claim No: lﬂ PO Box 6305 Fdlng Status:
The Lakes NV 88901-6305 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
01/27/2003 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class Amount Claimed Amount Allowed J
l .. Unsecured: " $2929.65
[ Tol 52929.65 I
IDescription:
iRemarks: P g 8 { e"L
ff o Last Date to File Claims:
.,,j Creditor Name: MBNA America Bank Last Date to File (Govi):
*  Claim No: 17 PO Box 15168 MS 1421 Filing Status:
Wilmington DE 19850 Docket Status:
Late: N
6/24/2003




{éystemﬁame} - {EventTitle}

f’age 6 of 7

Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
02/25/2003 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
I Class Amount Claimed " Amount Allowed
Unsecured\j $7667.26
Total |  $7667.26 ]
|Description: ~ ]
[Remarks: i At B
/ ) . [ Last Date to File Claims:
. Creditor Name: Citibank {(South Dakota), N.A. Last Date to File (Govt):
. : Assoc./Texaco Payment Center -
Claim No: 1_8 4300 Westown Parkway Fffmg Status:
West Des Moines 1A 50266 Docket Status:
Late: N
Claim Date: Amends Claim No: Duplicates Claim No:
06/16/2003 Amended By Claim No: Duplicated By Claim No:
Class " Amount Claimed [| Amount Allowed J
. 'Unsecd;rjcza $354.68 |
Total (_$354.68 J
| Description. ) —
Remarks: &f’f{f /’”é}-‘? 2 g(:‘:fﬁ e

Claims Register Summary

Case Name: Ralph A. Torres and Cynthia L. Torres
Case Number: 2002-63517

Chapter: 7

Date Filed: 09/20/2002

Total Number Of Claims: 18

https://ecf.txeb.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/SearchClaims.pl?106974072998047-1._94 0-1

Total Amount Claimed||Total Amount Allowed

[ Unsecured || $34047.48 I |
[ Secured $63169.56
[ Priority |
1 Unknown I |
Administrative” JI |

Total | $97217.04 It

| PACER Service Center

Transaction Receipt

06/24/2003 16:40:54

[PACER Login:

mm.1675

|[Client Code:

JiMT-031

[

Il

6/24/2003

F



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: Ralph & Cynthia Torres / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 02-63517
/
/ CHAPTER7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

Michael McNally 100 E. Ferguson, Suite 400 Tyler, Texas 75702

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
Michael McNally 753.58 27.68
Attormey for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court

The trustee’s account shows:

Total Receipts - Total Disbursements Balance
$ 3014.33 $1106.51 $ 1907.82

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 33347.48

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

" By:
Deputy Clerk




